
 

Licensing Sub Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 25 May 2023 at 1.00 p.m. 
Online 'Virtual' Meeting - 
https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farzana Chowdhury, Democratic Services Officer, 

farzana.chowdhury@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3037  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Sub Committee is made up of 3 Members of the Licensing Committee. In 
summary, the Sub Committee will determine applications to grant, vary or review a 
license submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 where representations have been 
made.  

 
Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Sub Committee  

 
Thursday, 25 May 2023 

 
1.00 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of 
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item 
and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest 
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the 
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of 
interest form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services. 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 9 - 18) 

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for information. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4. Application for a Temporary Event Notice for Autumn Street Studios, 
Unit 3, 39 Autumn Street, London E3 2TT (PAGES 19 - 40) 

Licensing Objectives: 
 

 Prevention of public nuisance 
 
Representations: 
 

 Environmental Protection 
 
 
Ward: Bow East 



 
 

 

 

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  

The Sub Committee may be requested to extend the decision deadline for applications to be 
considered at forthcoming meetings due to the volume of applications requiring a hearing.  
Where necessary, details will be provided at the meeting. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at P
[...]
e 
then the Chair will advise the parties present that the decision will not be 
announced then but that the determination will take place within the 
prescribed time limit and that written notification will be dispatched to all 
parties advising then of the determination. 

 
4. Exclusions 
 
4.1 In addition to any exclusion under paragraph 3.1 above, The Licensing 

Committee may require any person attending the hearing who in their opinion 
is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may refuse to 
permit the person to return; or allow them to return only on such conditions as 
Licensing Committee may specify. 

 

Page 13



Part 5 – Codes and Protocols - Page | 6  
Version 1 – Date 03/04/2017 

4.2 Any person so excluded may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the 
Authority in writing, any information which, they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
 

Page 14



  

Guidance for Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings. 

 
(1) Attendance at Meetings.  
All meetings of the Sub- Committee are open to the public and press to attend. On rare 
occasions, the Sub-Committee may retire to consider private business that will be 
clearly marked on the agenda as such. The press and public will be excluded for those 
confidential items only.   We try to keep confidential reports to an absolute minimum.  
We request that you show courtesy to all present and please keep mobile phones on 
silent. Meetings can reach full capacity and seats are allocated on a first come first 
come served basis. 
 
(2) Licensing Sub-Committee Role and Membership. 
In summary, the Sub - Committee will consider and determine applications to grant, 
vary or review a license submitted under the Licensing Act 2003 where representations 
have been made. The full terms of reference can be found on the Committee webpages 
(see below). The Licensing Sub - Committee will consist of 3 Members of the main 
Licensing Committee. Meetings are norma
[...]
ng Officer:  
Corinne Holland 
Licensing Officer 

 

Title:  Licensing Act 2003 Temporary Event Notice for  
Autumn Street Studios, Unit 3, 39 Autumn Street, London E3 
2TT 

Ward affected: Bow East 

 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant:                               Rahkim Thomas-Hunte                 

 
Address of Premises:             Autumn Street Studios 
 Unit 3 
 39 Autumn Street 
 London E3 2TT 
  
                                     
 
Objectors:  Environmental Health 
  
 
 
 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicates accordingly. 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance 
Licensing Policy 
File Only 
 

 Corinne Holland 
020 7364 3986 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a Standard Temporary Event Notice.  
 
3.2 Enclosed is a copy of the application. (See Appendix 1). 
 
3.3 The applicant has described the nature of the application as follows: 

“A promoted event by Lazarus LDN for 200 people” 
 
The following licensable activities have been applied for: 

 
Regulated Entertainment  
Sales of Alcohol (on sales) 
 

 
3.4 The Notice was given on 16th May 2023 and the Responsible Authorities 

were notified of the Temporary Event Notice on 18th May 2023 
 

3.5 The premises that has been applied for is: 
Autumn Street Studios, Unit 3, 39 Autumn Street Studios, London E3 
2TT. 

 
3.6 The dates that have been applied for are as follows: 

Friday 16th –  Saturday 17th June 2023  
 
3.7 The times that have been applied for are as follows: 

Friday 10:00 hours – Saturday 03:55 hours 
 

 
3.8 A map showing the relevant premises and immediate area is included as 

Appendix 2. 
 

4.0 Premises Licence 
 

4.1 The venue held a premises licence of which was surrendered on 23rd 
December 2019 by the licence holders. 
 

5.0 Temporary Event Notices 
 
5.1 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) are a creation of the Licensing Act 

2003. They provide a method by which licensable activities can be 
carried out on a temporary basis (max. 168 hrs) without a licence. The 
maximum number that can attend at any one time is 499. At least 10 full 
working days notice must be given to the licensing authority. When a 
TEN cannot be obtained, for example the event is over 499, then a full 
premises licence must be obtained, for a limited duration. 

 
5.2 The licensing authority cannot oppose an application, (nor can local 

residents or businesses. The licensing authority must reject any 
application that does not meet the rules as to numbers, maximum per 

Page 20



year etc. The limits for 2023-2024 are as follows: 20 TEN per calendar 
year or 26 days. The responsible authorities that can object are the 
Metropolitan Police or Environmental Protection.  

 
5.3 The Police and Environmental Protection can object on the grounds that 

allowing the event to go ahead will undermine one of the Licensing 
Objectives. 

5.4 At any time before a hearing is held or dispensed, the premises user and 
EH or Police may come to an agreement and modify the temporary 
event notice by making changes to it. 

 
5.5 Following an objection by the relevant Responsible Authority the 

Licensing Authority must decide whether; 
 
(1) Grant the TEN;  
 
(2) Grant the TEN with conditions (if a premises licence is in place) 

and specify conditions as appropriate to the TEN. 
 

(3) Refuse the TEN by serving a Counter Notice  
 

 
5.6 The Licensing Authority can apply one or more conditions; 
 

(a)  if it considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to do so,  

(b) the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club 
premises certificate that has effect in respect of the same 
premises, or any part of the same premises, as the temporary 
event notice, and  

(c) the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of 
the licensable activities under the temporary event notice. 
 

5.7 Where the authority decides to impose one or more conditions; 
(a) the authority must give the premises user notice of the decision; 
 
(b) the notice must be accompanied by a separate statement (the 

“statement of conditions”) which sets out the conditions that 
have been imposed on the temporary event notice; and  
 

(c) a copy of the notice and statement of conditions must be given 
to each relevant party. 

 
 
5.8 LATE TENs have been created through the Police Reform and Social 

Responsibilities Act 2011, a Late TEN can be made no later than FIVE 
working days and no earlier than NINE working days before the event.  
The limits to these applications are no more than 2 for a non personal 
licence holder or no more than 10 for a personal licence holder.  

Page 21



 
5.9 The Police and Environmental Protection can object to Late TENs, if an 

objection is made the Licensing Authority must issue a counter notice 
advising the event cannot take place.  

 
6.0 Objections 
 
6.1 Environmental Protection objections are contained in Appendix 3.  
 
 
7.0 Advice to Members 
 
7.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 amended 

legislation whereby Environmental Protection alongside Police can 
object to Temporary Event Notice under any of the licensing objectives.  
 

7.2 This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003. As always the 
decision is on the civil burden of proof, i.e. the balance of probability.  

 
7.3 Members can consider any of the licensing objectives. Other matters can 

also be dealt with elsewhere by primary legislation. 
 

7.4 Premises users are not required to be on the premises for the entire 
duration of the event authorised by the TEN, but they will remain liable to 
prosecution fo
[...]
ng the event, a team of 2 licensed security guard  provided by Safe Only ltd (Queer security specialist) will check 
attendees on entry and maintain the safety of those within the venue. Page 29



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
- Safe Only ltd will provided an additional welfare officer to support the safety of the crowd to make up a team of 3 external 
to work with Autumn Studios on the successful operating of the event. 
-Staff members to assist with crowd supervision 
-Those attending must have valid ID (drivers license/passport) 
-Bar staff will be challenging 25  
-A zero drug policy will be instated and enforced 
 
The serving of alcohol to seize at 3:40 am 
Day lights to be switched on at 3:55 am 
 
There will be a walkway system implemented to aid the efficient disposal of the crowd. Staff & security will assist by 
directing the crowd to the nearest public transport links; Hackney wick (overground) Bow road(District/Hammersmith) and 
Bow Church (DLR). Our staff will be positioned once the venue is cleared as follows:  
 
The entrance/exit of autumn studios 
The entrance/exit of autumn yard 
The beginning of Autumn street  
 
To avoid a gathering of people within the area, we will not be allowing the access of motor vehicles to autumn yard, rather 
asking all guest to call any taxis from beyond the premises 
 
 
 

Section 4 of 9

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a 
member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment (See also guidance on completing the form, 
note 7).

The provision of late night refreshment

The giving of a late temporary event notice Late notices can be given no later than 5 
working days but no earlier than 9 working 
days before the event.
(See also guidance on
[...]
ed from previous page...

* Date 16 / 05 / 2023
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/tower-hamlets/apply-1 to upload this file 
and continue with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Next >

Page 34

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/tower-hamlets/apply-1


Appendix 2 
             

        
 

         
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Unit 3, 39 Autumn Street, Map 1

Page 36



Unit 3, 39 Autumn Street, Map 2

Page 37



      Appendix 3 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



1

Corinne Holland

From: Nicola Cadzow
Sent: 19 May 2023 16:00
To: Licensing
Cc: 'MARK.J.Perry@ ; rahki
Subject: 159723 MAU REPRESENTATION Bloc/Autumn Street Studios Unit 3 39 Autumn 

Street London E3 2TT on 16/6/23-17/6/23 

Dear Licensing,  
 
I have regarded the application for the TENs application  for Bloc/Autumn Street Studios Unit 3 39 Autumn Street, 
London E3 2TT on  16/6/23-17/6/23  and the potential impact of public nuisance and measures to prevent noise 
generated from within the premises or outside it which could cause disturbance to people in the vicinity the proposed 
hours are beyond the existing hours of the licence 
 
 
The applicant is proposing licensable activities: sale by retail of alcohol and regulated entertainment:- 
 

 Friday 16th June 2023 from 10:00 hours to Saturday 17th June at 03:55 hours in the morning. 
 
 
Due to a history of noise complaints from local residents regarding loud music, drunken behaviour and shouting, 
there is the potential of loud music emanating from the premises and/or the potential behaviour of people arriving, 
leaving, drinking and congregating outside the event it is likely to cause a public nuisance. 
 
In my view the application, as it stands fails, to comply with the objective of the Licensing Act 2003 relating to “public 
nuisance” for the following reasons:- 
 

    Noise breakout from the venue affecting neighbouring residents 
 Access & egress to and from the venue, of patrons, especially due to patrons likely to be in high spirits; and 
 The hours of operation (inclusive of proposals) 

 
 
CONCLUSION 

 
Environmental Protection does not support the TENs application  Bloc/Autumn Street Studios Unit 3 39 Autumn 
Street London E3 2TT, as there is great likelihood of disturbance to residential premises at the noise sensitive hours 
sought. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Nicola Cadzow  
Environmental Protection Officer 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
4th Floor, Tower Hamlets Town Hall 
160 Whitechapel Road 
London, E1 1BJ 

 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 
 
Follow us on: 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	2 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	Guidance for Licensing Sub

	4 Application for a Temporary Event Notice for Autumn Street Studios, Unit 3, 39 Autumn Street, London E3 2TT
	AutumnSt39.Unit3.160623RED






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/05/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 1.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 25 MAY 2023 
 

ONLINE 'VIRTUAL' MEETING - HTTPS://TOWERHAMLETS.PUBLIC-
I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
  
  

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR AUTUMN 
STREET STUDIOS, UNIT 3, 39 AUTUMN STREET, LONDON E3 2TT  
 
 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Lawyer wanted to clarify with Mr Hunt, that he 
had confirmed his attendance, but he did not wish to participate at the 
hearing, Mr Rakhim Hunte confirmed this.  
 
The Licensing Enforcement Lawyer explained to Mr Hunte that if he didn’t 
participate then the sub-committee would not be able to ask questions and 
may well affect his position. It would be almost like that this application is 
going to be heard in his absence, if there are points being made with Mr 
Hunte, was happy to answer any questions that the sub-committee may have. 
 
Applicant 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/05/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

This is an application for a counter-notice by the Environmental Health 
Service. The temporary event notice was given for an event on the 16th and 
17th of June at Unit 3 Autumn St. Studios for an event accommodating up to 
200 people and permitting the sale by retail of alcohol and the provision of 
regulated and entertainment from 22:00 hours to 04:00 hours the following 
morning.  
 
The objection from environmental health was very much concerned about the 
number of patrons, the risk of noise nuisance both from the premises and as 
people dispersed, the risk of people loitering in the area after the event, 
particularly if they had been drinking, and the lack of transportation in the area 
at that sort of time of the morning. They didn't consider the premises itself to 
be suitable for an event of that nature and for that many people. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the premises had a previous history of noise 
complaints. The Sub-Committee is also aware that since then the licence 
came to an end in 2019, there has been considerably more residential 
development springing up in the area, which clearly impacted upon the risk of 
public nuisance. 
 
The Sub Committee took account of the fact that there had been a previous 
TEN, but that was for 50 people and ended at 02:00 hours. It was a very 
different event to what was being proposed here. The risk of public nuisance 
from this event was obviously far greater. 
 
The Sub-Committee also noted the limited options in terms of public transport 
at the time that this event would finish. The first bus after 04:00 hours was 
around an hour or so later. The nearest tube station is 15 to 18 minutes’ walk 
away. Thus, the Sub-Committee considered that there was a real risk that, as 
those people using those forms of public transport dispersed through the 
borough, that there would be a public nuisance.  
 
Similarly, with taxis and Ubers, the Sub-Committee considered that there was 
a real risk of noise from engines, car doors slamming, and other associated 
noise.  
 
 
Premises Licence Holder 
 
 The Premises Licence Holder addressed the sub-committee that they 
wouldn’t have expected 100 guests to attend, it was just the capacity they 
were seeking, everyone would be leaving and Staggering, no one would 
necessarily be staying till the review time because they were caught off 
alcohol sales about half an hour before hand and security personnel are 
recommended one person to every 100 guests. 
 
There would be a welfare officer within the team, which will make it three 
members, along with poetic media staff to assist all patrons leaving and 
ensuring they're leaving the area quietly as they have done in the past from 
the venue when it was running as a licenced club. 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 25/05/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
In terms of the noise complaints, which have been from the area previously, 
that was during the pandemic time and closed the venue, which was used 
illegally but not used by us, who had the club licence premises about for eight 
years prior to COVID and it was a four-year period up until now. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee concluded that there would be an impact on public 
nuisance were the event to proceed. The decision of the Sub-Committee is 
therefore to issue a counter-notice. 
 
 

5. EXTENSION OF DECISION DEADLINE: LICENSING ACT 2003  
 

The Griff In SU, The Garrod 
Building Turner Street E1 
2AD 

 
20th June 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.00 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Ana Miah 
Licensing Sub Committee 


